
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion 

Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for  
Children, Young People and Education (for agenda item 4 Welfare 

Benefits and Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 2023/24) 
 

To: Councillor Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion) and Webb (Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education) 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 September 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 26 September 2024.   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change & Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
 



 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Tuesday 17 
September 2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance, Performance, 

Major Projects and Equalities Executive Member Decision 
Sessions held on 24 April 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 September 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 



 

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Welfare Benefits and Financial Inclusion 
Outturn Report 2023/24   

(Pages 5 - 62) 

 This report provides the Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion in consultation with the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education with the Financial 
Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn report 2023/24. 
 

5. Application for Community Right to Bid under 
the Localism Act 2011   

(Pages 63 - 90)  

 This report details applications to renew the listing of the following 
properties as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for consideration 
by the Council. 

a) The Golden Ball Public House, 2 Cromwell Road York. An 
application has been received from the Friends of The Golden 
Ball.  

b) The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York. An application 
has been received from the ‘Regulars at the Blue Bell’. 

c) Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp. An 
application has been received from Strensall Parish Council. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer  
Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 
Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 
We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities 

Date 25 April 2024 

Present Councillors Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

David Walker - Head of Customer & 
Exchequer Services 
Susan Wood - Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (15:00)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

22. Minutes (15:00)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the Executive 
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 19 March 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

23. Public Participation (15:01)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

24. Household Support Fund 5 (15:02)  
 

Officers introduced the report regarding the Household Support Fund 5 
funding the Council was set to receive from government. It was confirmed 
that the funding is to provide crisis support to vulnerable households in 
most need. The funding received was in line with previous amounts 
received pro rata for 6 months and not a full year. It was confirmed that the 
funding was separate to Council’s own York Financial Assistance Scheme 
(YFAS) funding and presented little financial risk to the Council.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
The Executive Member noted her disappointment that the funding provided 
by central government was only for 6 months, but highlighted that the 
Councils own York Financial Assistance Scheme had been topped up with 
an additional £50 of funding. She approved the proposals within the report 
noting the importance of using the funding in the most efficient way 
possible. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the HSF5 scheme as set out at paragraph 12 – 17 
within the report and in further detail within Annex B. 

 
Reason: To help alleviate the ongoing cost of living pressures being 

experienced by financially vulnerable residents. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, and Equalities 

Meeting date: 19/09/2024 

Report of: Director of Housing and Communities  

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, and Equalities 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education 

 
Decision Report: Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Outturn 
2023/24 and progress 2024/25 
 
Subject of Report 
 
1. This report provides the Executive Member for Finance, 

Performance, Major Projects and Equalities in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education with 
the Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn report 2023/24. 

 
2. An Interim Financial Inclusion Strategy 2023/25 building on 

partners’ overall assessment of key challenges, ambitions and 
priorities was approved on 13 March 2023 by the then Executive 
Member for Finance & Major Projects.  The report and action plan 
can be found here: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=875&MId
=13518&Ver=4 

 

3. This report provides an update on the financial inclusion (FI) activity 
during 2023/24 including:  

 

 the financial support available to residents dealing with the 
challenges of the increased cost living in 2023/24 and moving 
into 2024/25; 

 

 an update on benefits statistics and performance administered 
by the council including the York Financial Assistance Scheme; 
and 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=875&MId=13518&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=875&MId=13518&Ver=4


 

 other areas of support for residents which support financial 
inclusion and stability including:  

o Community, housing, advice, information, signposting and 
communications; 

o Digital inclusion activities; and 

o Delivery of the financial inclusion grant schemes. 

 
Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. It is clear to the council and partners that the ongoing rise in the 

Cost of Living along with other factors such as Housing and NHS 
capacity is continuing to have a detrimental effect on residents in 
the city, impacting on health and well-being; with increasing 
numbers of residents needing financial support and presenting with 
vulnerabilities and complex needs. Welfare benefits and broader 
community support are complicated for people to navigate, and the 
systems rely on people managing their own claims and having 
access to digital resources.  This report summarises these impacts 
and action the council and partners are taking to help support 
residents in these increasingly challenging times. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. Financial Inclusion and welfare benefits are key to meeting the aims 

of the Council Plan for 2023 to 2027, 'One City For All' which sets 
out the council’s priorities and details what steps will be taken over 
the next 4 years to establish conditions which make the city of York 
a healthier, fairer, more affordable, more sustainable and more 
accessible place, where everyone feels valued, creating more 
regional opportunities to help today’s residents and benefit future 
generations. The four core commitments of the plan are:  

 

 Equalities and Human Rights - Equality of opportunity  

 Affordability - Tackling the cost-of-living crisis  

 Climate - Environment and the climate emergency  

 Health - Health and wellbeing. 

 
Financial Strategy Implications 

 
6. This report has no direct implications with regards to the council’s 

financial strategy.  Pressures in 2024/25 relate particularly to the 
council’s social fund York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS).  

Page 6



 

This has been capped in terms of monthly spend and individual 
awards for the 2024/25 year through an officer decision taken on 3 

July 2024  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7156 and 
the Executive Member is asked to note this decision within this 
report.   

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
7. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i) Note and comment on the details of this report with regard to 
providing support to residents during the ongoing cost of living 
crisis. 

ii) Note the capping of the monthly spend from YFAS and 
reduction in individual awards to ensure the council can 
continue to provide emergency support to the end of the 
2024/25 financial year. 

iii) Delegate any decision-making relating to any extended or new 
Household Support Fund requirements to the Director of 
Finance. 

Reason: to ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder 
groups are aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity 
across the city.  The use of associated funding including cost of 
living support and their impacts.   

 
Background 
 
8. The council’s core commitments provide a vision of a heathier, 

fairer, more affordable, more sustainable, and more accessible city 
where everyone feels valued. They inform the decisions we make, 
and describe how we then work with partners, residents and 
communities to deliver our priorities for residents, communities and 
businesses. 

 
9. In May 2024, there were 2,992 households that were in relative 

poverty including 1,909 children within the city. The poverty line 
used in these calculations is defined as 60% of median household 
income, (sourced from the ONS website) which is currently £1,615. 
Across all these households there is £340,473 of Council Tax 
arrears, Rent Arrears, and Housing Benefit Overpayments (Annex 
A).  This background information helps in understanding the level of 

Page 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7156
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/personalandhouseholdfinances/incomeandwealth/bulletins/householddisposableincomeandinequality/financialyearending2022


 

the challenge in the city that the council’s welfare benefit resource 
has to support.   

 
10. The council provides a range of local welfare support to residents 

through the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), Council Tax 
Support (CTS) and Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP). The 
Household Support Fund (HSF) from Government also provides 
financial resources to support residents with the pressures they are 
facing due to the increases in cost-of-living. The council also 
continues to operate a food and fuel voucher scheme open to all 
residents. 

 
11. The needs of residents are broader and more complex than in the 

past. Services across the council have collaborated and adapted to 
respond to increased needs and challenges facing residents, 
alongside the budget constraints of the council’s financial situation. 
Additional cost of living targeted funding has been made available 
by central government (HSF); however, this has specific criteria, 
requiring local development and implementation. This support was 
delivered with no additional staff resource at a time, as in other 
areas of the council, retention and recruitment continues to be 
challenging. 

 
12. Council departments continue to work in close partnership with 

voluntary and community organisations to co-ordinate, make the 
best use of the resources and effectively support residents. The 
council has continued to learn from experiences and those of 
residents, partners and from areas across the region and wider 
country. 
 

York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS) 
 
13. The YFAS scheme was established in April 2013, following the 

transfer of responsibility (and initially funding) from central 
government. The former national scheme, delivered by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), was part of the Social 
Fund. YFAS is now fully funded and locally administered by the 
council and can assist residents to stay or move into the community 
or with emergencies. 

 
14. The budget outturn is set out at Table 1 below.  The full YFAS 

statistics are set out at Annex B. The CYC budget for YFAS has 
remained at the same level in 2023/24 as the previous year. 
Funding from the Household Support Fund was allocated to support 
the increase in need. 

Page 8



 

 
15. In 2023/24 1,223 YFAS applications were received. This is a 

decrease of 232 on 2022/23. The alternative support via Househ
[...]
 bids sought to 
build on projects already funded by this funding stream in 2023/24.   

 
94. Seven bids were successful in the 2024/25 process. All seven of 

those were awarded provided partial matched funding towards the 
overall cost of the work to be carried out. The total value awarded 
matched the £50,000 budget available and all funding awarded is 
for twelve months. Table 11 below summarises the projects funded: 
 

 

 

 

Table 11. Financial Inclusion projects funded for 2024/25 

 

Organisation Project Title  Award  

Age UK  Supporting vulnerable people at home £6,000 

CAY / Travellers Trust Financial Inclusion for the Traveller 
Community  

£5,500 

Community Furniture 
Store 

IT Reuse £6,500 

OCAY Benefits Advocacy: help with applications, 
assessments and appeals 

£7,693 

Peasholme Charity My Money My life £12,000 

RAY Financial Inclusion for Refugees and 
Asylum Seekers 

£7,000 

Welfare Benefits Unit AdviceExtra: Enhanced Support for 
Complex Cases 

£5,150 

Page 31



 

Total   £49,843 

 
 

Consultation Analysis 
 
95. This paper sets out the breadth of support delivered to residents in 

the city across 2023/24 and progress to date in 2024/25.  The report 
sets out the extent of partnership working with our community 
partners which is now greater than ever.  Any initiative has its own 
decision paper, EIA and sets out the extent of consultation.  The 
purpose of this paper is to summarise all of this work to inform the 
relevant Executive member and does not require consultation other 
than the comments of the Implication Officers.    
 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
96. Executive Members are asked to note 7a and 7b and therefore no 

further options are offered for consideration. 
 
97. In relation to recommendation 7c the alternative to the officer 

delegation stated is for the lead Executive Member(s) to approve 
any changes to respond to any extended or new Household Support 
Fund requirements in a future Executiv
[...]
 blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities 

Meeting date: 19/09/2024 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects and Equalities 

 

Decision Report: Application for Community 
Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report details applications to renew the listing of the following 

properties as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for consideration 
by the Council. 

a) The Golden Ball Public House, 2 Cromwell Road York. An 
application has been received from the Friends of The 
Golden Ball.  

b) The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York. An 
application has been received from the ‘Regulars at the Blue 
Bell’. 

c) Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp. 
An application has been received from Strensall Parish 
Council. 

 
2. The applications have been received, for a decision by the 

Executive Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset 
of Community Value (ACV) listing authority. 

 

 
 
 

Page 63 Agenda Item 5



 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. This process is a statutory requirement. The process and the 

effects through the listing of an asset is set out in detail in this 
paper. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
4. The process is a statutory requirement. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

5. There are no financial strategy implications to this decision. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
6. The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer 

recommendations to: 

Approve the renewal of the listing of: 

(i) The Golden Ball, 2 Cromwell Road, York;  

(ii) The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York; and 

(iii) Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall 
Camp, York.  

as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined 
within this report. 

Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative 
obligations (pursuant to the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Assets of Community Value (England) 
Regulations 2012) and promotes community access 
to community facilities. 

 

Background 
 
7. The Golden Ball was previously entered on the Council’s list of 

ACV property on 15th  July 2019 following an earlier ACV 
nomination received on 16th May 2019. Pursuant to Section 87(3) 

Page 64



 

of the Localism Act 2011 land/property must be removed from the 
ACV list after 5 years from date of listing. This application is a 
request to re-add “The Golden Ball” onto the Council’s AVC list (for 
a further period of 5 years). 

8. The Blue Bell was previously entered on the Council’s list of ACV 
property on 17th October 2017 following an earlier ACV 
nomination received on 10th August 2017. Pursuant to Section 
87(3) of the Localism Act 2011 land/property must be removed 
from the ACV list after 5 years from date of listing. This application 
is a request to re-add “The Blue Bell” onto the Council’s AVC list 
(for a further period of 5 years). 

9. Hurst Hall Community Centre, Strensall Camp was previously 
entered on the Council’s list of ACV property on 15th July 2019 
following an earlier ACV nomination received on 4th February 
2019. Pursuant to Section 87(3) of the Localism Act 2011 
land/property must be removed from the ACV list after 5 years 
from date of listing. This application is a request to re-add the 
Hurst Hall Community Centre onto the Council’s AVC list (for a 
further period of 5 years). 

10. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property 
(land and building) assets which are currently used for 
principal/non-ancillary use(s) which benefit the local communities 
are not disposed of without the local community being given an 
opportunity to bid for these assets when the owner wishes to 
dispose of the asset. This right is not simply to accommodate 
‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether such 
assets are viewed as ‘assets of community value’.  
[...]
 in February 2018. 

 

29. No representations have been received from the DIO on the 
proposed listing. 

 

30. Full details of the application are provided in the attachment to the 
nomination form in Annex 3. 

 

31. Based on the information provided, it is recommended that the 
property’s listing as an Asset of Community Value is renewed. 
 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 
32. As required by the Assets of Community Value Regulations, the 

owners and occupiers of the properties have been consulted 
regarding the applications. 
 

33. The results are contained in the background information on the 
individual properties. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
34. The applications to renew the listing of The Golden Ball, The Blue  

Bell, and Hurst Hall Community Centre, Strensall Camp, as Assets 
of Community Value, can either be accepted or rejected.  There 
are no other options, as it is considered that sufficient information 
has been provided to make a decision.   
 

35. If the decision is to approve the ACV nomination applications, then 
the owners of the properties have a statutory right to request a 
review of that decision by submitting a review request to the 

Page 70



 

Council within 8 weeks of the decision date. (If the decision is to 
reject the ACV nomination application, the legislation does not give 
the nominating group any right to appeal that request, though they 
could potentially seek a judicial review of the decision by 
submitting a J.R. claim to the High Court). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
36.  

 Financial - Compensation may be payable by the Council to 
the owner of any property which is listed. The figure is limited 
to costs or losses incurred only whilst the asset is on the list 
and could include such items as legal expenses for appeals, 
costs relating to the delay in the sale (such as maintenance, 
security, utility costs, loss of value). We have not 
experienced any claims over the last 5 y
[...]
c House, 2 Cromwell Road, York, YO16 6DU 

- approved 6th March 2014. Renewed on 15th July 2019. 

2. New Earswick and District Bowls Club, Huntington Road, York, 

YO32 9PX – approved 6th November 2014. Renewed on 24th July 

2020. 

3. Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate, York, YO24 4LX – 

approved 29th June 2015. Renewed on 14th February 2022. 

4. The Derwent Arms, 29 Osbaldwick Village, Osbaldwick, YO10 

3NP – approved 14th March 2016. Renewed on 11th April 2022. 

5. The Jubilee Hotel Public House, Balfour Street, York, YO26 4YU – 

approved 11th July 2016. Renewed 14th June 2021. 

6. The Blacksmiths Arms, Naburn York, YO19 4PN – approved 12th 

September 2016. Renewed on 12th September 2022. 

7. Holgate Community Garden and Play Park, Upper St Paul’s 

Terrace, York, YO24 4BS. – approved 12th September 2016 

8. The Grey Horse Public House, Main Street, Elvington, York, YO41 

4AA – approved 11th July 2022. 

9. The Deramore Arms Public House, Main Street, Heslington, York, 

YO10 5EA.  – approved 13th March 2017. Renewed on 12th 

October 2023. 

10. The Carlton Tavern Public House, 104 Acomb Road, York, YO24 

4HA – approved 10th April 2017. 

11. The Royal Oak Public House, 1 Main Street, Copmanthorpe, York, 

YO23 3ST. – approved 11th July 2022. 

12. The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York, YO1 9TF. – 

approved 17th October 2017. 

13. New Earswick Swimming Pool, Hawthorne Terrace, New Earswick, 

YO32 4TZ. - approved 12th March 2018. 

14. Strensall Library, 19 The Village, Strensall, York, YO32 5XS. – 

approved 9th April 2018. Renewed 12th October 2023. 

Page 89



15. The Garrison Church of St Wilfrid, St Wilfrid’s Road, Strensall, 

York, YO32 5SJ. – approved 17th September 2018. Renewed 12th 

October 2023. 

16. Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp, York, 

B757RL. – approved 15th July 2019. 

17. The Lord Nelson Public House, 9 Main Street. Nether Poppleton , 

York, YO26 6HS. – approved 16th September 2019. 

18. The Blacksmiths Arms Public House, Shipton Road, Skelton, York, 

YO30 1YJ. – approved 16th September 2019. 

19. The car park at rear of the former Murton Arms Public House, Main 

Street, Murton, York, YO19 5UQ. – approved 24th July 2020. 

20. The Ship Inn Public House, Hauling Lane, Acaster Malbis, York, 

YO23 2UH. – approved 19th December 2022. 

21. The Rose and Crown Public House, Main Street, Askham Richard, 

York, YO23 3PT. – approved 10th July 2023. 

22. Vernon House, Vernon Close, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2RH. – 

approved 10th July 2023. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Welfare Benefits and Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 2023/24
	Annex A York poverty gap statistics
	Annex B Discretionary Financial Support Summary Report May 2024
	Annex C Food & Fuel Voucher Scheme Report 202324
	Annex d - Financial Inclusion projects funded for 2023

	5 Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 - Golden Ball ACV Nomination Form Sept 2024 redacted
	Annex 2 - Blue Bell ACV Nomination Form Sept 2024 redacted
	Annex 3 - Hurst Hall Community Centre ACV Nomination Form Sept 2024 redacted
	Annex  4 Current list of Assets of Community Value September 2024




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion (in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education (for agenda item 4 Welfare Benefits and 
Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 2023/24) 

Date 19 September 2024 

Present Councillors Lomas Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion) and Webb (Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and Education) 

Officers in Attendance David Walker – Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services 
Susan Wood – Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 
Tim Bradley – Asset Manager, Property Services 
  

 
25. Declarations of Interest (10:00)  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
26. Minutes (10:00)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and Equalities held on 
25 April 2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 
 
 
27. Public Participation (10:00)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



28. Welfare Benefits and Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 
2023/24 (10:01)  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that detailed 2023/24 
Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits outturn. The Director of Housing and 
Communities outlined the report. The Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services explained the support available to residents. The Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and Education thanked all staff doing 
working in communities and schools. He noted that the current scheme for 
holiday food was designed to last until Christmas and questioned what 
would happen next. The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion thanked those 
involved for their work, especially over the last year adding that it that 
people still could not afford basics of heating and eating at present.  
 
The Welfare Benefits Manager noted that it had been identified that circa 
470 pensioners missing out on pension credit through the Low Income 
Family Tracker (LIFT) software. 150 of these had been contacted through 
application for ASC and the welfare team had to the other 320. 
It was estimated that around another 1200 households in the city could be 
eligible to claim pension credit but that we could not identify them as only 
DWP held this data. The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services noted 
that many pensioners had lost their winter fuel allowance and the council 
was trying to identify people through the Department for Work and 
Pensions data. Once those numbers were known, the council would look to 
allocate money from the Household Support Fund and fuel vouchers. 
Following consideration of the report, the Executive Members then; 
 
Resolved:  That; 

1. The details of the report with regard to providing support to 
residents during the ongoing cost of living crisis is noted. 

2. The capping of the monthly spend from YFAS and reduction 
in individual awards to ensure the council can continue to 
provide emergency support to the end of the 2024/25 
financial year is noted. 

3. Any decision-making relating to any extended or new 
Household Support Fund requirements is delegated to the 
Director of Finance. 

Reason:  To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city.  
The use of associated funding including cost of living support 
and their impacts.   

 



 
29. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 (10:21)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report detailing applications to renew 
the listing of the following properties as Assets of Community Value (ACV) 
for the Golden Ball Public House, the Blue Bell Public House and Hurst Hall 
Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp. The Asset Manager 
detailed the report noting that no objections had been received. The 
Executive Member then; 

Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of: 
(i) The Golden Ball, 2 Cromwell Road, York;  
(ii) The Blue Bell Public House, 53 Fossgate, York; and 
(iii) Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall 

Camp, York.  
as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined 
within the report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant 

to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access 
to community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.24 am]. 
 


